Other payables and accrued
 expenses (57,325) (45) (1,045) (4,398)
FVPL – foreign currency
 forwards (74,853) – (2,798) –

Overall net exposure 1,379,041 48,408 178,742 (10,352)

Exposure to foreign currencies
2021

USD HKD EUR GBP
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and bills receivables 785,885 142 69,332 –

Deposits and other receivables 27,947 – 22,286 621
Cash and cash equivalents 803,154 156,183 140,195 77,172
Restricted cash 11,840 – 1,593 –

Trade and bills payables (37,840) – (34,125) (61,800)
Other payables and accrued
 expenses (47,042) – (2,636) (2,208)
FVPL – foreign currency
 forwards 50,450 – 2,038 –

Overall net exposure 1,594,394 156,325 198,683 13,785

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2022

157

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

5 Financial risk management (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)
(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and
retained earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant
exposure at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables
remained constant.

2022 2021

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit after
tax and

retained
 earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit
after tax and

retained
 earnings

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

USD 5% (67,582) 5% (55,027)
-5% 67,582 -5% 55,027

HKD 5% 1,815 5% 5,862
-5% (1,815) -5% (5,862)

EUR 5% 892 5% 3,386
-5% (892) -5% (3,386)

GBP 5% (895) 5% 517
-5% 895 -5% (517)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained earnings)
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated from foreign currencies into the
functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation
purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign
currency risk at the balance sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within